

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CONSTITUTION PIPELINE)
COMPANY, LLC)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF)
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION;)
BASIL SEGGOS, ACTING)
COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE)
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL)
CONSERVATION; JOHN FERGUSON,)
CHIEF PERMIT ADMINISTRATOR, NEW)
YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF)
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION)
)
Defendants. _____)

CIVIL ACTION
Case No. 1:16-CV-0568 (NAM/DJS)
Electronically Filed

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER
NETWORK, AND MAYA VAN ROSSUM, THE DELAWARE
RIVERKEEPER’S MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT**

**Corinne Bell
Staff Attorney
Delaware Riverkeeper Network
Attorney for Movant-Intervenors**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....5

A. THE DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER AND DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT.....5

B. ALTERNATIVELY, MAYA VAN ROSSUM, THE DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER; AND DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK SHOULD BE GRANTED PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....17

C. ALTERNATIVELY, MAYA VAN ROSSUM, THE DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER; AND DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK SHOULD BE GRANTED AMICI CURIAE STATUS.....17

IV. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aiello v. Town of Brookhaven, 136 F. Supp. 2d 81 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....9

Brennan v. N.Y. City Bd. of Educ., 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....9

Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass'n, 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011).....16

Cnty. Of Fresno v. Andrus, 622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980)16

Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC, Docket No. 16-1092, (D.C. Cir.)
(filed March 8, 2016).....12, 16

Delaware Riverkeeper Network, et al v. Pa. Dept. of Env'tl. Prot., et al.,
Docket No. 15-2122, (3d Cir.) (argued Oct. 29, 2015).....11, 12, 16

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1985).....9, 10

Env'tl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Higginson, 631 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....14

Farmland Dairies v. Comm'r of the N.Y. State Dep't of Agric. and Markets,
847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988).6

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....9

Herdman v. Town of Angelica, 163 F.R.D. 180 (W.D.N.Y. 1995).....*passim*

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n, v. Babbitt, 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....13

Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota, 989 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1993).....15

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 340 F. Supp. 400 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....17

Planned Parenthood of Minn., Inc. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action, 558 F.2d 861
(8th Cir. 1977).....15

Range v. National R.R. Passenger Corp., 176 F.R.D. 85 (W.D.N.Y. 1997).....6

Restor-A-Dent Dental Labs., Inc. v. Certified Alloy Prods., Inc., 725 F.2d 871
(2d Cir.1984).....5, 7

Ricci v. DeStefano, No. 3:04cv1109, 2010 WL 9113871 (D. Conn. May 12, 2010).....9

Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt, 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983).....14

<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	9
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. LLC v. Delaware Riverkeeper Network, et al.</i> , 921 F.Supp.2d 381 (M.D. Pa. 2013).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	14
<i>United States v. El-Gabrownny</i> , 844 F.Supp. 955 (S.D.N.Y.1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.</i> , 101 F.R.D. 444 (W.D.N.Y. 1984).....	8
<i>United States v. City of N. Y.</i> , 198 F.3d 360 (2d Cir.1999).....	7
<i>United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5, 6
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Lakian et al.</i> , 632 F. App'x 667 (2d Cir. 2015).....	5

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

33 U.S.C. 1341(a)(1).....	2
33 U.S.C. 1341(d).....	2
33 U.S.C. 1342(a).....	2
33 U.S.C. 1342(b).....	2
15 U.S.C. 717f.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).....	1, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B).....	17
